[No. 448, A.]

[Published April 11, 1885.]

CHAPTER 253.

AN ACT to amend chapter 221, of the private and local laws of 1852, entitled, "An act to incorporate the Wisconsin Baptist State Convention."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Charter amend-

Section 1. All persons who are now, or hereafter may become members of the Wisconsin Baptist State Convention, shall be and hereby are ordained, constituted and declared to be a body politic and corporate under the name and style of the Wisconsin Baptist State Convention, and by that name they and their successors shall be known in law, and shall be capable of suing and being sued, of pleading and being impleaded, of answering and being answered unto, of defending and being defended, in all suits, complaints, matters, causes, courts and places whatever, both in law and equity, of acquiring by purchase, gift or devise, or otherwise, or of holding or conveying any real, personal, or mixed property, necessary, proper or expedient for the object of this incorporation; provided, that the amount of said estate shall not exceed the sum of fifty thousand dollars.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force upon and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 3, 1885.